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Madrid, 18 December 2024 

 
ICCAT CIRCULAR # 12348 / 2024 

 
SUBJECT: MEETING OF THE ONLINE REPORTING TECHNOLOGY WORKING GROUP (WG-ORT) (Online, 

11 and 12 February 2025) 
 
Further to Circular #11923/2024 of 27 November 2024, an online meeting of the Online Reporting 
Technology Working Group (WG-ORT) has been scheduled from 11 to 12 February 2025. The meeting times  
will be 12:00 to 17:00 hours (Madrid time), with one 60-minute break around 14:00. The tentative Agenda is 
attached as Annex 1. 
 
The current official list of WG-ORT members nominated by CPCs is attached as Annex 2. In the event of any 
change in the delegates listed in Annex 2, the ICCAT Secretariat should be informed as soon as possible, but 
no later than 28 January 2025. In order to organize the online meeting, which will be based on the ZOOM 
platform and include simultaneous translation, participants must also register for the meeting using the 
online registration form available shortly on ICCAT current meetings webpage by 4 February 2025. Any late 
submission of the official delegation may cause a delay in providing access to participants to the meeting and 
the related documents. 
 
Those who wish to submit comments (in the form of PowerPoint or PDF documents) to the Working Group 
are requested to do so at least one week in advance of the meeting (4 February 2025) to allow all participants  
to review the available information before the meeting. All comments must be sent to the ICCAT Secretariat 
(CC’ing general@ioms.iccat.int). These will be translated and uploaded to the ICCAT NextCloud folder. Access 
to this folder and credentials to the ZOOM meeting will be provided to the WG-ORT members at a later stage.  
 
Please accept the assurances of my highest consideration.  

P.O. Assistant Executive Secretary 

 

Miguel Neves dos Santos 
DISTRIBUTION: 

−    Commission Officers: 
Commission Chair: E. Pena Lado COC Chair: D. Campbell  

First Vice Chair: Z. Driouich PWG Chair:  N. Ansell 

Second Vice Chair: 
Chairs Panels 1-4 

R. Chong STACFAD Chair: D. Warner-Kramer 

SCRS Chair: 
 

C. Brown 
 

  

−    Head delegates 
−    Cooperating Parties, Entities, or Fishing Entities 
−    Members of the Online Reporting Technology Working Group (WG-ORT) 
 
Attachments:  

Annex 1 - Tentative Agenda 
Annex 2 - List of Working Group members nominated to date. 

  

https://www.iccat.int/en/Meetings.html
https://www.iccat.int/en/Meetings.html
mailto:info@iccat.int
mailto:info@iccat.int
mailto:general@ioms.iccat.int
mailto:general@ioms.iccat.int
https://secretariat.iccat.int/index.php/s/962YXR7H3WfmgyQ
https://secretariat.iccat.int/index.php/s/962YXR7H3WfmgyQ
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Annex 1 

 

Tentative Agenda 

 
1. Opening of the Meeting  

2. Appointment of Rapporteur  

3. Adoption of the agenda and meeting arrangements  

4. Review of ICCAT regulations with implications on the Working Group’s mandate  

5. Status update of the Integrated Online Management System (IOMS)  

5.1 Review of current status and progress made during 2024 

5.1.1 Vessel manager module 

5.1.2 Form manager module 

5.2 Potential enhancements 

5.3 Review of the 2024 ICCAT data requirements for IOMS integration 

6. Status update of IOMS complementary projects 

6.1 European Union IOMS related grants (2025-2026) 

6.2 GEF-ABNJ II project on the IOMS (2024-2027) 

7. Review and assess the current approach to collecting data from Sharks/Billfish Check-Sheets  

8. Activities towards enhancing a new system architecture for the IOMS 

9. Planning the IOMS users training sessions (Vessel and form manager modules) 

10.  Review of the activities of the ad hoc working groups of the WG-ORT 

10.1 Redundancy elimination 

10.2 IOMS glossary of terms and definitions 

11.  Update and approval of the IOMS workplan 

12.  Intersessional work required in 2025 (Working Group and Secretariat) 

13.  Other matters  

14.  Adoption of report and adjournment 
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Annex 2 

List of Working Group members nominated  
 

CPC Full name Email 

Algerie Bouaouina, Chahrazed chahrapeche1@gmail.com 

Algerie Ouchelli, Amar 
amarouchelli.dz@gmail.com; 
amar.ouchelli@mpeche.gov.dz 

Algerie Tamourt, Amira miratamourt@gmail.com 

Angola 
Chilamba, Victor Capapelo 
Julio victorpescas15@gmail.com 

Angola 
Códia, Vieira Ferreira 
Nzambi vieiracodia@gmail.com; vivasnkodia@gmail.com 

Belize Coc, Charles charles.coc@bhsfu.gov.bz 

Belize Pinkard, Delice delice.pinkard@bhsfu.gov.bz; sr.fishofficer@bhsfu.gov.bz 

Brazil Bispo Oliveira, André Luiz andre.oliveira@mpa.gov.br; orop@mpa.gov.br 

Brazil Leite Mourato, Bruno 
bruno.mourato@unifesp.br; bruno.pesca@gmail.com; 
mourato.br@gmail.com 

Brazil Pontes Matos, Vitor Luis vitor.matos@mpa.gov.br 

Brazil Souza Lira, Alex alex.lira@mpa.gov.br 

Canada Harris, William William.Harris@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 

Canada Kerwin, Jessica jessica.kerwin@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 

Canada Minch, Taryn taryn.minch@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 

China P.R. Fang, Lianyong fanglianyong@cofa.net.cn 

China P.R. Li, Tinglin litinglin@cofa.net.cn; 962146246@QQ.COM 

China P.R. Liu, Ce liuce@cofa.net.cn; liuce1029@163.com 

China P.R. Sun, Haiwen bofdwf@126.com 

Costa Rica Álvarez Sánchez, Liliana lalvarez@incopesca.go.cr 

Costa Rica Pacheco Chaves, Bernald bpacheco@incopesca.go.cr; bernald.pacheco@gmail.com 

Côte D'Ivoire Djou, Kouadio Julien 
djoujulien225@gmail.com; 
ko.djou@ressourcesanimales.gouv.ci 

Curaçao Meulens, Norbert norbert.meulens@gobiernu.cw 

Curaçao Suarez, Carl Michael michael.suarez@gobiernu.cw 

Egypt Abdelaziz, Mai Atia Mostafa janahesham08@gmail.com 

Egypt 
Abdou Mahmoud Tawfeek 
Hammam, Doaa gafrd_EG@hotmail.com 

Egypt Badr, Abdelrazek Mohamed abdelrazek.mohamed004@gmail.com 

Egypt Badr, Fatma Elzahraa fatima.elzahraa.medo@gmail.com 

Egypt Elsawy, Walid Mohamed walid.soton@gmail.com 

Egypt Magdy, Walaa 
walaamagdy.qw@gmail.com; 
walaaswisspak@yahoo.com 

Egypt Shawky, Doaa Hafez 
doaahafezshawky@gmail.com; 
doaahafezshawky@yahoo.com; gafrd_eg@hotmail.com 

El Salvador 
Galdámez de Arévalo, Ana 
Marlene ana.galdamez@mag.gob.sv 

El Salvador 
Vásquez Jovel, Antonio 
Carlos antonio.vasquez@mag.gob.sv 
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European Union Berzins, Maris Maris.BERZINS@ec.europa.eu 

European Union Bintoudi, Eleni eleni.bintoudi@ec.europa.eu 

European Union Castro Ribeiro, Cristina cristina-ribeiro@ec.europa.eu 

European Union Khalil, Samira samira.khalil@ec.europa.eu 

European Union Lino, Pedro Gil plino@ipma.pt 

European Union Pavlou, Georgia georgia.pavlou@ec.europa.eu 

European Union Reussner, Eckehard Eckehard.REUSSNER@ec.europa.eu 

European Union Schulz, Oliver oliver.schulz@ec.europa.eu 

Gabon 
Boupana Bola, Bernice 
Carol carolboupana@gmail.com 

Gabon 
Mayombo Mouandza, 
Fernand Fritch mouandze@gmail.com 

Ghana Dovlo, Emmanuel Kwame emmanuel.dovlo@fishcom.gov.gh 

Guatemala 
Aguilar Acabal, Wesley 
Alexander alexaguilardipesca@gmail.com 

Guatemala 
Rodas Sánchez, María 
Rachel 

ashadud@yahoo.es; ashadud@gmail.com; 
mariarodasdpca.dipesca@gmail.com 

Guatemala Xajil Sabán, Marvin Geraldo marvingeraldo122221@gmail.com 

Guinea Rep. Barry, Alhassane alassb13@gmail.com 

Guinea Rep. Kolié, Lansana klansana74@gmail.com 

Guinea Rep. Soumah, Mohamed soumahmohamed2009@gmail.com 

Honduras 
Cardona Valle, Fidelia 
Nathaly 

nathaly.cardona@sag.gob.hn; 
investigacion.dgpa@gmail.com 

Honduras 
Martínez Valladares, Carlos 
Eduardo carlosmartinez41331@gmail.com 

Japan Hinata, Jumpei jumpei_hinata320@maff.go.jp 

Maroc Abid, Noureddine nabid@inrh.ma 

Maroc Haoujar, Bouchra haoujar@mpm.gov.ma 

Maroc Sabbane, Kamal sabbane@mpm.gov.ma 

Mauritania Ould Beibou, Ely Ould Sidi beibou_es@yahoo.fr 

Mexico 
Reyes Robles, Isabel 
Cristina isabel.reyes@conapesca.gob.mx 

Mexico Soler Benítez, Bertha Alicia 
bertha.soler@conapesca.gob.mx; 
berthaa.soler@gmail.com 

Namibia Bester, Desmond R. desmond.bester@mfmr.gov.na 

Namibia Jagger, Charmaine 
Charmaine.Jagger@mfmr.gov.na; 
chajagger2014@gmail.com 

Namibia Nambahu, Taimi Taimi.Nambahu@mfmr.gov.na 

Nigeria Usman, Garba garbashafa@gmail.com 

Panama García, Génesis ggarcia@arap.gob.pa 

Panama Pino, Yesuri yesuri.pino@arap.gob.pa 

Panama Vergara, Yarkelia yvergara@arap.gob.pa; hsfs@arap.gob.pa 
São Tomé e 
Príncipe 

Alves Francisco Nunes, 
Gelson galves2009@live.com 

Senegal Diouf, Ibrahima ivesdiouf@gmail.com 

Senegal Gueye, Assane assaneg@hotmail.fr 
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Senegal Sèye, Mamadou 
mdseye@gmail.com; mdseye1@gmail.com; 
mdouseye@yahoo.fr 

Senegal Sow, Fambaye Ngom ngomfambaye2015@gmail.com; famngom@yahoo.com 

South Africa Kerwath, Sven skerwath@dffe.gov.za; Svenkerwath@gmail.com 

South Africa Mamaila, Buyekezwa BMamaila@dffe.gov.za 

South Africa Mketsu, Qayiso Kenneth QMketsu@dffe.gov.za; qaiso.mketsu@gmail.com 
St. Vincent and 
Grenadines Connell, Shamal volcanicsoils@hotmail.com; fishdiv@gov.vc 
St. Vincent and 
Grenadines Isaacs, Kris kris.isaacs@yahoo.com; fishdiv@gov.vc 
St. Vincent and 
Grenadines Martin, Chimell chimellmartin.cm@gmail.com; fishdiv@gov.vc 

Tunisie 
Hayouni ep Habbassi, 
Dhekra hayouni.dhekra@gmail.com 

U.K. Deary, Andrew andrew.deary@marinemanagement.org.uk 

U.K. Etridge, Callum Callum.Etridge@marinemanagement.org.uk 

U.K. Farncombe, Graham graham.farncombe@marinemanagement.org.uk 

U.K. Kennedy, William William.Kennedy@marinemanagement.org.uk 

U.K. Murphy, Paul paul.murphy@marinemanagement.org.uk 

U.K. O’Shaughnessy, Andrea andrea.o'shaughnessy@marinemanagement.org.uk 

United States Brown, Craig A. craig.brown@noaa.gov 

United States Campbell, Derek derek.campbell@noaa.gov 

United States Keller, Bryan bryan.keller@noaa.gov 

United States King, Melanie Diamond melanie.king@noaa.gov 

United States Lederhouse, Terra terra.lederhouse@noaa.gov 

United States O'Malley, Rachel rachel.o'malley@noaa.gov 

Uruguay Domingo, Andrés dimanchester@gmail.com 

Uruguay Forselledo, Rodrigo rforselledo@gmail.com; rforselledo@mgap.gub.uy 

Uruguay Jiménez Cardozo, Sebastián jimenezpsebastian@gmail.com; sjimenez@mgap.gub.uy 

Venezuela 
Galicia Tremont, Jeiris 
Nathaly 

ing.jeirisgalicia@gmail.com; dgpi.minpesca@gmail.com; 
jgalicia.minpesca@gmail.com 

Venezuela Giandolfi Fantini, Giovanna dpa.maritima@gmail.com 

Venezuela Novas, María Inés oai.minpesca@gmail.com; asesoriasminv@gmail.com 

Venezuela 
Padrón Vega, Johan 
Alejandro dgpi.minpesca@gmail.com; hawkergenius@gmail.com 

Venezuela Quintero Tinoco, Elena elenaquintero.t@gmail.com; dgpi.minpesca@gmail.com 

Venezuela 
Rodríguez Rosales, Arvin 
Alejandro arvinalejandror@gmail.com; oai.minpesca@gmail.com 

Venezuela Vásquez, Ruth conocimientocenipa@gmail.com 

Bolivia 
Cortez Franco, Limbert 
Ismael 

limbert.cortez@protonmail.ch; 
limbert.cortez@mindef.gob.bo; licor779704@gmail.com 

 

 
 

 




